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$1.36
1.9483
1.5443
0.1081

0.00067
15.44
15.10
12.06
14.41
13.42

11,451

25.34 %
6.44 %

65.62 %
2.60 %

3.69 %
3.01 %
5.73 %

331

1,597,358,349
32,150,509
47,823,595

660,330
1,516,723,915

+0.73 %

83,898,907
151,047,221
40,337,033
66,850,894

3,338,231
32,874,916

378,347,202
10,174,399
28,607,618

1,178,517
418,307,736

3,767,260
30,240,202

384,300,274
+1.63 %

1.76 %

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)

RECEIPTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

APRIL 2001 MAY 2000MAY 2001

$1.59
1.2854
1.5514
0.0403

0.00055
13.48
12.63

9.37
11.91
10.96

10,970

27.49 %
7.51 %

63.24 %
1.76 %

3.62 %
2.98 %
5.72 %

315

1,523,541,495
36,119,652
59,936,837

34,514
1,427,450,492

+10.59 %

89,654,678
157,836,080

41,280,293
70,061,921
3,909,689

30,607,278
393,349,939

7,304,880
23,703,092
1,086,526

425,444,437
4,344,575

28,615,960
392,483,902

+2.83 %
1.77 %

$0.97
2.1191
1.9108
0.1229

0.00076
16.21
15.72
13.83
15.04
14.80

N/A

25.56 %
5.42 %

67.88 %
1.14 %

3.62 %
2.99 %
5.73 %

330

1,669,432,852
35,897,140
54,733,389

124,124
1,578,678,199

90,403,215
154,418,578

41,351,674
67,680,592
4,088,386

32,446,915
390,389,360

15,271,336
29,583,976

989,745
436,234,417

3,962,770
28,686,635

403,585,012

1.79 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

HISTORICAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION FROM THE NINE

ORDERS COMPRISING THE CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER

MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THIS OFFICE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+0.83
-2.17
+0.17
-3.40
+4.57
+6.01
-0.75

MAY 2001 MAY 2000

23.16
39.55
10.59
17.34

1.05
8.31

100.00

APRIL 2001May 2001 May 2000

12,688,707

2,482,288
4,232,674
1,142,213
1,911,979

104,872
842,980

10,717,006
84.46 %

409,798
858,812
189,409
348,083

21,247
144,352

1,971,701
15.54 %

2,493,123
4,146,880
1,164,974
1,863,148

102,418
888,349

10,658,892
84.64 %

423,110
834,364
168,951
320,097

29,465
158,326

1,934,313
15.36 %

12,593,205

8,348,402
6,363,930
7,079,024

48,283,061
25,931,672
2,029,344

17,523,896
10,780

115,570,109
16,717,032
1,201,799

97,651,278

24,023,579
2,822,869

968,913,452
6,897,298

1,002,657,198
5,196,400
2,199,298

995,261,500

452,038
33,625,451
26,736,264

9,553
60,823,306
6,469,817

14,842,626
39,510,863

54
62

57,429,024

9,687,186
6,341,086
3,345,303

53,924,043
37,703,902
2,289,631

18,907,260
871

132,199,282
20,957,841
4,033,528

107,207,913

272,215
2,688,809

903,548,358
7,283,171

913,792,553
3,188,907
7,917,864

902,685,782

1,074,206
28,041,478
22,989,312

227
52,105,223
7,628,329

19,403,999
25,072,895

50
61

49,000,486

9,518,703
5,465,392
8,610,486

37,718,873
29,118,436

2,050,375
15,116,448

28,207
107,626,920
18,533,728

3,607,851
85,485,341

25,735,943
3,161,750

1,049,682,365
6,567,331

1,085,147,389
6,658,521
6,858,517

1,071,630,351

778,837
20,494,346
19,150,858

85
40,424,126

6,742,121
15,704,510
17,977,495

54
N/A
N/A


