

## MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

Lenexa, Kansas 66219

United States Department of Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

## Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

## CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR MAY 2001

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(DASED OF		,	
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	May 2001	April 2001	MAY 2000
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.97	\$1.36	\$1.59
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.1191	1.9483	1.2854
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	1.9108	1.5443	1.5514
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1229	0.1081	0.0403
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 cells)	0.00076	0.00067	0.00055
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	16.21	15.44	13.48
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	15.72	15.10	12.63
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	13.83	12.06	9.37
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	15.04	14.41	11.91
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	14.80	13.42	10.96
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	N/A	11,451	10,970
Producer Milk Classification		11,401	10,970
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION PERCENT CLASS I	25.56 %	25.34 %	27.49 %
PERCENT CLASS I PERCENT CLASS II	5.42 %	6.44 %	7.51 %
PERCENT CLASS II PERCENT CLASS III	67.88 %	65.62 %	63.24 %
Percent Class III Percent Class IV	1.14 %	2.60 %	03.24 % 1.76 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk	1.14 /0	2.00 /8	1.70 %
BUTTERFAT	3.62 %	3.69 %	3.62 %
Protein	2.99 %	3.01 %	2.98 %
Other Solids	5.73 %	5.73 %	2.98 % 5.72 %
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	330	331	5.72 % 315
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)		331	515
RECEIPTS			
	1.669.432.852	1 597 358 349	1 523 541 495
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,669,432,852 35,897,140	1,597,358,349 32 150 509	1,523,541,495
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	35,897,140	32,150,509	36,119,652
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory	35,897,140 54,733,389	32,150,509 47,823,595	36,119,652 59,936,837
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	35,897,140 54,733,389	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b>	36,119,652 59,936,837 <u>34,514</u> <b>1,427,450,492</b>
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b>	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b>	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 %	36,119,652 59,936,837 <u>34,514</u> <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 %
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> WHOLE MILK	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907	36,119,652 59,936,837 <u>34,514</u> <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221 40,337,033	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221 40,337,033 66,850,894	36,119,652 59,936,837 <u>34,514</u> <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221 40,337,033 66,850,894 3,338,231	36,119,652 59,936,837 <u>34,514</u> <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221 40,337,033 66,850,894 3,338,231 32,874,916	36,119,652 59,936,837 <u>34,514</u> <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u>	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221 40,337,033 66,850,894 3,338,231 32,874,916 378,347,202	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221 40,337,033 66,850,894 3,338,231 32,874,916 <u>378,347,202</u> 10,174,399	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336 29,583,976	$\begin{array}{r} 32,150,509\\ 47,823,595\\ 660,330\\ \hline 1,516,723,915\\ +0.73~\%\\ \hline \\ 83,898,907\\ 151,047,221\\ 40,337,033\\ 66,850,894\\ 3,338,231\\ 32,874,916\\ 378,347,202\\ \hline 10,174,399\\ 28,607,618\\ \hline \end{array}$	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880 23,703,092
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336 29,583,976 989,745	$\begin{array}{r} 32,150,509\\ 47,823,595\\ 660,330\\\hline 1,516,723,915\\ +0.73\%\\\hline \\ 83,898,907\\ 151,047,221\\ 40,337,033\\ 66,850,894\\ 3,338,231\\ 32,874,916\\ 378,347,202\\\hline 10,174,399\\ 28,607,618\\ 1,178,517\\\hline \end{array}$	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880 23,703,092 1,086,526
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage <b>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</b>	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336 29,583,976 989,745 436,234,417	$\begin{array}{r} 32,150,509\\ 47,823,595\\ \underline{660,330}\\ \hline 1,516,723,915\\ \underline{+0.73\ \%}\\ \hline \\ 83,898,907\\ 151,047,221\\ 40,337,033\\ 66,850,894\\ 3,338,231\\ 32,874,916\\ \underline{378,347,202}\\ 10,174,399\\ \underline{28,607,618}\\ 1,178,517\\ 418,307,736\\ \hline \end{array}$	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880 23,703,092 1,086,526 425,444,437
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage <b>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336 29,583,976 989,745 436,234,417 3,962,770	$\begin{array}{r} 32,150,509\\ 47,823,595\\ \underline{660,330}\\ 1,516,723,915\\ \underline{+0.73\ \%}\\ \\ \\ 83,898,907\\ 151,047,221\\ 40,337,033\\ \underline{66,850,894}\\ 3,338,231\\ 32,874,916\\ \underline{378,347,202}\\ 10,174,399\\ \underline{28,607,618}\\ 1,178,517\\ \underline{418,307,736}\\ 3,767,260\\ \end{array}$	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880 23,703,092 1,086,526 425,444,437 4,344,575
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage <b>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336 29,583,976 989,745 436,234,417 3,962,770 28,686,635	$\begin{array}{r} 32,150,509\\ 47,823,595\\ \underline{660,330}\\ 1,516,723,915\\ \underline{+0.73\ \%}\\ \end{array}$	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880 23,703,092 1,086,526 425,444,437 4,344,575 28,615,960
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage <b>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I</b>	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336 29,583,976 989,745 436,234,417 3,962,770	32,150,509 47,823,595 660,330 <b>1,516,723,915</b> +0.73 % 83,898,907 151,047,221 40,337,033 66,850,894 3,338,231 32,874,916 378,347,202 10,174,399 28,607,618 1,178,517 418,307,736 3,767,260 30,240,202 <b>384,300,274</b>	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880 23,703,092 1,086,526 425,444,437 4,344,575 28,615,960 <b>392,483,902</b>
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage <b>TOTAL PRODUCER MILK</b> Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: <b>CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks <u>TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES</u> Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage <b>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</b> Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	35,897,140 54,733,389 124,124 <b>1,578,678,199</b> 90,403,215 154,418,578 41,351,674 67,680,592 4,088,386 32,446,915 390,389,360 15,271,336 29,583,976 989,745 436,234,417 3,962,770 28,686,635	$\begin{array}{r} 32,150,509\\ 47,823,595\\ \underline{660,330}\\ 1,516,723,915\\ \underline{+0.73\ \%}\\ \end{array}$	36,119,652 59,936,837 34,514 <b>1,427,450,492</b> +10.59 % 89,654,678 157,836,080 41,280,293 70,061,921 3,909,689 30,607,278 393,349,939 7,304,880 23,703,092 1,086,526 425,444,437 4,344,575 28,615,960

## PAGE 2: CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY

Sour Cream and Dips5Yogurt8Cottage Cheese37Frozen Desserts29Other Class II2	,518,703 ,465,392 ,610,486 ,718,873 ,118,436 ,050,375	8,348,402 6,363,930 7,079,024 48,283,061 25,931,672	May 2000 9,687,186 6,341,086 3,345,303 53,924,043
Yogurt8Cottage Cheese37Frozen Desserts29Other Class II2	,610,486 ,718,873 ,118,436 ,050,375	7,079,024 48,283,061 25,931,672	3,345,303 53,924,043
COTTAGE CHEESE37FROZEN DESSERTS29OTHER CLASS II2	,718,873 ,118,436 ,050,375	48,283,061 25,931,672	53,924,043
Frozen Desserts29Other Class II2	,118,436 ,050,375	25,931,672	
OTHER CLASS II 2	,050,375		
			37,703,902
		2,029,344	2,289,631
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS 15	,116,448	17,523,896	18,907,260
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	28,207	10,780	871
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION 107	,626,920	115,570,109	132,199,282
	,533,728	16,717,032	20,957,841
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE 3	,607,851	1,201,799	4,033,528
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II85	,485,341	97,651,278	107,207,913
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
	,735,943	24,023,579	272,215
	,161,750	2,822,869	2,688,809
	,682,365	968,913,452	903,548,358
CLASS III SHRINKAGE 6	,567,331	6,897,298	7,283,171
	,147,389	1,002,657,198	913,792,553
	,658,521	5,196,400	3,188,907
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage 6	,858,517	2,199,298	7,917,864
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III1,071	,630,351	995,261,500	902,685,782
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	778,837	452,038	1,074,206
	,494,346	33,625,451	28,041,478
	,150,858	26,736,264	22,989,312
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	85	9,553	227
	,424,126	60,823,306	52,105,223
	,742,121	6,469,817	7,628,329
	,704,510	14,842,626	19,403,999
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV17	,977,495	39,510,863	25,072,895
No. of Pool Plants	54	54	50
NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES	N/A	62	61
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	N/A	57,429,024	49,000,486
		,	, , = =

AV	ERAGE DA	AILY DISPOS	TIONS BY	POOL PLANT	S	
P	ERCENT OF	<u>May 2001</u>		% Change	<u>May 2</u>	2000
Тот	TAL CLASS I	INSIDE		PREV. YEAR	INSIDE	
PRODUCT SALES	ON ROUTES	Area	Area	(DAILY BASIS)	Area	AREA
Whole Milk	23.16	2,493,123	423,110	+0.83	2,482,288	409,798
REDUCED FAT MILK	39.55	4,146,880	834,364	-2.17	4,232,674	858,812
Lowfat Milk	10.59	1,164,974	168,951	+0.17	1,142,213	189,409
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	17.34	1,863,148	320,097	-3.40	1,911,979	348,083
Buttermilk	1.05	102,418	29,465	+4.57	104,872	21,247
Flavored Milk & Milk Drinks	8.31	888,349	158,326	+6.01	842,980	144,352
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,658,892	1,934,313	-0.75	10,717,006	1,971,701
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DIS	SPOSITIONS	84.64 %	15.36 %		84.46 %	15.54 %
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE	DISPOSITIONS	12	,593,205		12,68	88,707



HISTORICAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION FROM THE NINE ORDERS COMPRISING THE CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THIS OFFICE.